
Consideration of Comments on 4th Draft of FAC-003-2 Transmission Vegetation Management —Project 2007-07 Vegetation Management
The Vegetation Management Standard Drafting Team thanks all commenters who submitted comments on the 4th draft of reliability standard FAC-003-2 — Transmission Vegetation Management.  These standards were posted for a 30-day public comment period from June 17, 2010 through July 17, 2010.  The stakeholders were asked to provide feedback on the standards through a special Electronic Comment Form.  There were 45 sets of comments, including comments from more than 100 different people from over 50 companies representing 7 of the 10 Industry Segments as shown in the table on the following pages. 
http://www.nerc.com/filez/standards/Vegetation-Management_Project_2007-7.html
If you feel that your comment has been overlooked, please let us know immediately. Our goal is to give every comment serious consideration in this process!  If you feel there has been an error or omission, you can contact the Vice President and Director of Standards, Gerry Adamski, at 609-452-8060 or at gerry.adamski@nerc.net.  In addition, there is a NERC Reliability Standards Appeals Process.[footnoteRef:1] [1:  The appeals process is in the Reliability Standards Development Procedures: http://www.nerc.com/standards/newstandardsprocess.html.  ] 
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1.	The SDT replaced the defined term “Active Transmission Line Right of Way” with  footnote number 2 that provides a description of “active transmission line ROW” and added Table 3, “Minimum Distance from the Centerline of the Circuit to the edge of the active transmission line ROW” to support that description. Do you agree? Please explain.	8
2.	In response to comments received regarding the terms “reasonable” and “human errors/human activity”, the SDT modified the Other Section and Background Section. Do you agree? Please explain.	24
3.	In response to comments received regarding the language in M1 and M2, the SDT modified the first bulleted item and added a sentence to the end of the paragraph in M1 and M2. Do you agree? Please explain.	30
4.	In response to comments received that requirement R3 is deficient in detail, the SDT modified the requirement. Do you agree? Please explain.	40
5.	In response to comments received that requirement R7 is unclear with respect to flexible work plans, the SDT modified the requirement. Do you agree? Please explain.	48
6.	In response to comments received that requirement R1/R2 may not adequately protect the transmission conductors under all conditions of sag and sway, the SDT drafted alternate language for the industry to provide feedback. The SDT did not opt to incorporate this language into “Draft 4” until further comment was solicited from industry. Which do you prefer? Please comment on your choice in the comment box below:	57
7.	The drafting team and NERC staff disagree on an appropriate set of VSLs for Requirements R1 and R2 and the Standards Committee has directed that both sets of VSLs be posted for stakeholder comments.  Which set of proposed VSLs best supports NERC’s VSL Criteria?	68
8.	Is there anything that you have not addressed above regarding the draft FAC-003-2 Transmission Vegetation Management standard or the Technical Reference Document? If yes, please provide what you believe should be changed, added or deleted and the rationale for your proposal.	79
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deleted 
1. deleted
1. In response to comments received regarding the language in M1 and M2, the SDT modified the first bulleted item and added a sentence to the end of the paragraph in M1 and M2. Do you agree? Please explain.

Summary Consideration:  
Of 45 respondents, there are 2 abstentions, 27 are in agreement, and 16 are in disagreement.

The major comment issues raised are: 
1.	Definition of “qualified personnel”.
2.	Confusion around “real time observation of an encroachment into the MVCD” and documentation required to 	report a violation or attest that a violation did not occur.  Also issues regarding an encroachment with no 	fault and/or momentary fault as being a violation.
3.	.
	
The VM SDT considerations for the major comment issues are:
1.	Do we need to further define “qualified personnel”?  My response was The SDT believes that, by definition, the term “qualified” refers to the knowledge and/or training to validate the vegetation condition.  
2.	Consider language proposed by Duke in comment 16.
3.	.

Some minor comment issues are:
1.	The inclusion of examples in the requirement instead of the rationale box.
2.	.

The VM SDT considerations for the minor comment issues are:
1.	. 
2.	.


	
	Organization
	Yes or No
	Question 3 Comment

	1
	MWDSC (METROPOLITAN WATER DISTRICT OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA)
	
	

	2
	Xcel Energy
	
	No comments/no position 

	3
	GDS Associates
	No
	- Need to specify who qualifies as “qualified personnel” to observe the vegetation condition.

	
	Response:  Thank you for your comment.  The SDT believes that, by definition, the term “qualified” refers to the knowledge and/or training to validate the vegetation condition.  

	4
	Hydro One
	No
	A clarification for M1 is needed regarding whether entities will have to attest to the fact that there has never been an encroachment in the MVCD.   

	
	Response:  Thank you for your comment.   It is not the intent of this standard for entities to be required to prove a negative.  The SDT believes the proposed language does not imply that an entity will be required to prove that an encroachment has not occurred.

	5
	Northeast Power Coordinating Council
	No
	A clarification for M1 is needed regarding whether entities will have to attest to the fact that there has never been an encroachment in the MVCD.

	
	Response:  Thank you for your comment.   It is not the intent of this standard for entities to be required to prove a negative.  The SDT believes the proposed language does not imply that an entity will be required to prove that an encroachment has not occurred.

	6
	PPL Electric Utilities
	No
	As written M1 requires evaluation of condition by “qualified person” but no definition of qualified person given. Should be more direct and point to physical evidence of vegetation encroachment into MVCD, i.e. burned vegetation.

	
	Response:  Thank you for your comment.  The SDT believes that, by definition, the term “qualified” refers to the knowledge and/or training to validate the vegetation condition.  It is not the intent of this standard for entities to be required to prove a negative.  The SDT believes the proposed language does not imply that an entity will be required to prove that an encroachment has not occurred.

	7
	CenterPoint Energy
	No
	CenterPoint Energy does not believe a performance based requirement should require evidence of processes and procedures to demonstrate compliance.  However, if the majority of industry commenters agree with the SDT’s approach, CenterPoint Energy has several concerns.Assuming R1.1 and R2.1 regarding observations of encroachments are not deleted from the Standard, then only the first paragraph regarding forms of evidence is helpful and necessary.  The second paragraph is not relevant or necessary.  The special qualification of Sustained Outage should be contained in R1 and R2, not M1 and M2.  Also, the reference to a “Fault” in M1 and M2 instead of a “Sustained Outage” changes the scope of what is specified in R1 and R2 which is not reasonable.  A “Fault” can be associated with a Momentary Outage or a Sustained Outage.  The scope of R1 and R2 is specific to Sustained Outages.

	
	Response:  Thank you for your comment.  The SDT chose the work “fault” as it is a NERC defined term.  A fault associated with vegetation indicates that encroachment into the MVCD occurred. 

	8
	Arizona Public Service Company
	No
	Do not agree with real-time observation.  Utility can use technology to determine all rated conditions if a tree related outage occurred. 

	
	Response:  Thank you for your comment.  The real-time observation reference applies to cases where vegetation encroaches into the MVCD but flash-over has not occurred.  Enroachment into the MVCD where not fault occurs is the least severe violation of the requirement.

	9
	MidAmerican Energy
	No
	Examples should be moved to the rationale boxes to avoid confusion on what is required and what is an example.  All rationale boxes should have a disclaimer to the effect saying "For guidance only, not for enforcement".

	
	Response:  Thank you for your response.  Examples were included in the Requirement at the response of NERC staff to add clarity.  By definition, verbiage within the rationale boxes are for guidance and are not enforcable.

	10
	Kansas City Power & Light
	No
	In response to the informal comment period, the SDT is clear that it believes the use of encroachment as a basis for determining the effectiveness and compliance of a vegetation management program.  The purpose of this Standard is to identify the criteria for effective monitoring of vegetation in transmission right-of-way and to take appropriate actions when that monitoring identifies the need to “clear” vegetation to prevent potential transmission facility outages resulting from contact with vegetation.  These proposed Measures as written do not give credit to the Transmission Owners for effectively monitoring their systems and taking appropriate actions in regard to vegetation clearing.  Why does it make sense to punish and penalize a Transmission Owner for discovering an encroachment when they take the appropriate actions to remedy the condition before any facility outage occurs that results in compromising the reliability of the Bulk Electric System?  These Measures and Standard should recognize the good practices of effective response to a vegetation condition and penalize ineffective response.  Highly recommend the SDT consider including appropriate language to recognize effective remedial actions by Transmission Owners and by doing so, recognize effective efforts instead of punishing them.In addition, proving encroachments have not occurred will pose audit challenges in determining that encroachments have not occurred for the Auditors as well as Registered Entities.  If no encroachments occur, then there is nothing to report or record.  This is a weak platform to stand compliance on.  Facility interruption events caused by vegetation contacts is definitively measurable and recordable.  Recommend the SDT reconsider the concept of compliance with FAC-003 on the basis of sustained outages. 

	
	Response:  Thank you for your comment.  The real-time observation reference applies to cases where vegetation encroaches into the MVCD but flash-over has not occurred.  Enroachment into the MVCD where not fault occurs is the least severe violation of the requirement.  It is not the intent of this standard for entities to be required to prove a negative.  The SDT believes the proposed language does not imply that an entity will be required to prove that an encroachment has not occurred.

	11
	BGE Forestry Management
	No
	M1 & M2 bullet: “Real-time observation of any MVCD encroachments.” implies that real-time observation of vegetation encroachment ensures reliable operation the Bulk Electric System. The reliability standard objective states;”To improve the reliability of the electric Transmission system by preventing those vegetation related outages that could lead to Cascading.”However, real time observation of current operating conditions provides no assurance that vegetation will not lead to outages. BGE recommends removing the language. If an inspector finds vegetation encroaching into the MVCD during a visual inspection he / she should immediately initiate an Immediate Threat Notification. Therefore, this measure has no value.

	
	Response:  Thank you for your comment.  The real-time observation reference applies to cases where vegetation encroaches into the MVCD but flash-over has not occurred.  Enroachment into the MVCD where not fault occurs is the least severe violation of the requirement.

	12
	PNM
	No
	Needs a definition of Real Time Observations

	
	Response:  Thank you for your comment.  The SDT believes that “Real Time” observations (the actual time during which the observation occurs) is sufficiently clear.  

	13
	Consumers Energy Company
	No
	None of the three examples of acceptable forms of evidence provided in the revision prove that a Transmission Owner actively managed vegetation to prevent encroachment into the MVCD.  The Measure should require proof of active ROW clearing activity per the transmission vegetation management plan, such as invoicing or crew field reports or vegetation inspection data from the annual vegetation inspection.

	
	Response:  Thank you for your comment.  The SDT would suggest you refer to R6 and R7, which addresses evidence of an annual vegetation inspection and work plan.

	14
	BC Hydro
	No
	Overall, the definition of these measures is improved over draft 3.  However, the standard should better define who a “qualified person” is and who has the authority to make attestations. R1 and R2 could be better defined relative to the standard definitions in section 4.2 as to what voltage levels in R2 are part of the standard and what is excluded.  That is:R1 is any circuit that is an element of an IROL or WECC transfer path regardless of the transmission voltage.R2 is any circuit >200kV which is not an element of an IROL or WECC transfer path.Lower voltage circuits that do not fit the R1 definition are not part of this standard.

	
	Response:  Thank you for your comment.  The SDT believes that, by definition, the term “qualified” refers to the knowledge and/or training to validate the vegetation condition.  R1 and R2 intentionally differentiate between the components of the transmission system that are part of the IROL or WECC Transfer Path and the BES.  The SDT believes that violations in the IROL or WECC Transfer Paths pose a greater risk of cascading events, and therefore carry higher VSLs.

	15
	Central Maine Power Company, Iberdrola USA
	No
	Recommend SDT create two measures one measure if a tree violated the  MVCD and no outage occurred and second measure and severity level if an outage occurred 

	
	Response:  The SDT believes that enroachments into the MVCD where not fault occurs are a violation to the standard and should be included in R1 and R2.

	16
	Duke Energy
	No
	The last sentence of this modification could be misinterpreted by a compliance representative to imply that all Faults must be investigated to eliminate or confirm vegetation as the cause of the fault. There are several sources (e.g. lightning, wind-blown debris) of Faults and several appropriate operational responses, some of which may not include field investigations, depending on the circumstances surrounding each Fault. Thus, the current wording is gray and should be modified to aid industry’s understanding and thus to ensure compliance.The interpretation we suggest may not be obvious, but our experience with previous interpretations of certain facets of FAC-003-01 would indicate the need to better define the expectation.A potential modification to the last sentence of M1/M2 could be:If a later confirmation of a Fault by a qualified person shows that a vegetation encroachment within the MVCD has occurred, this shall be considered the equivalent of a Real-time observation.

	
	Response:  Thank you for your comment.  The SDT will take your suggestion under consideration.  The SDT believes that faults that occur on applicable lines included in R1 and R2 should be investigate to determine if the cause was vegetation related.  If an entity can determine to their satisfaction, through documentable means such through technology or other sources, that the fault was caused by some other cause (i.e. lightning), it is the entity’s decision whether or not to investigate further.

	17
	FPL Corporate Compliance 
	No
	The measure is adding to the requirement. The measure should define how a requirement is met and not interpret or add to the requirement, otherwise this will add to confusion, instead of clarity, which should be the goal of any revised reliability Standard.Also, the measure implies that a fault investigation must be done. As written, momentary outages are included, and a fault investigation should not be required for momentary outage.It also places the same weight of violation on a momentary outage as it does a Sustained outage, which appears on its face not to appropriate nor necessary to meet the goal of FAC-003-2. In addition, an outage investigation is not a finite process that produces identical homogenous results every time.  Of particular concern is the possibility that should a Transmission Owner have one or more momentary outages and not find the cause, then later have another outage (Sustained or Momentary), such a finding appears to lead to a multiple violation.  This is inconsistent with focusing requirements on reliability risks to the bulk electric system.

	
	Response:  Thank you for your comment.  A fault caused by the grow-in, fall-in, or blow-in of vegetation on the active right-of-way is a violation of the requirements regardless of whether the fault was momentary or sustained.  NOTE:  see suggested language modification in 16.

	18
	NERC Staff
	No
	With respect to both M1 and M2, NERC staff finds the “acceptable forms of evidence” incomplete. To assess compliance, the auditors would also need to see the processes and procedures identified under Requirement R3 and the annual work plan under Requirement R7 to see how the entity planned to prevent sustained outages and what the entity had done to implement that plan.  Finally, what is the purpose of the following sentence?: “If an investigation of a Fault by a qualified person confirms that a vegetation encroachment within the MVCD occurred, then it shall be considered a Real-time observation.” Recommend adding each report of a real-time observation of encroachment into the MVCD to the periodic data submittal. 

	
	Response:  Thank you for your comment.  The SDT believes that an attempt to list all “acceptable forms of evindence” would be difficult, as entities employ a myriad of documentation types.  The SDT agrees that an auditor would need to see the processes and procedures indentified under R3 and R7 to perform an audit.  Real time observations of an encroachment into the MVCD is a violation of the standard and should be documented and reported.

	19
	Allegheny Power
	Yes
	

	20
	Ameren
	Yes
	

	21
	American Transmission Company
	Yes
	

	22
	Bonneville Power Administration
	Yes
	

	23
	Consolidated Edison Company of New York Inc
	Yes
	

	24
	Dominion
	Yes
	

	25
	Exelon
	Yes
	

	26
	Idaho Power
	Yes
	

	27
	Idaho Power Company
	Yes
	

	28
	ITC Transmission
	Yes
	

	29
	Manitoba Hydro
	Yes
	

	30
	MRO’s NERC Standards Review Subcommittee (nsrs)
	Yes
	

	31
	Northeast Utilities
	Yes
	

	32
	Orange and Rockland Utilities, Inc.
	Yes
	

	33
	Pepco Holdings, Inc - Affiliates
	Yes
	

	34
	Progress Energy
	Yes
	

	35
	South Carolina and Gas
	Yes
	

	36
	Southern Company Transmission
	Yes
	

	37
	The United Illuminating Company
	Yes
	

	38
	Tri-State Generation & Transmission
	Yes
	

	39
	FirstEnergy
	Yes
	Although we agree with the language of M1 and M2 for the proposed R1 and R2 in the standard being balloted, we support the alternate versions of R1 and R2 (see comments in Question 6) and wish to see M1 and M2 developed for the alternate R1 and R2.

	
	Response: Thank you for your comment.

	40
	Great River Energy
	Yes
	GRE agrees with the revisions made to this standard since the last posting and requests clarification on what constitutes a qualified person.

	
	Response:  Thank you for your comment.  The SDT believes that, by definition, the term “qualified” refers to the knowledge and/or training to validate the vegetation condition.  

	41
	Western Electricity Coordinating Council
	Yes
	however the statement of acceptable forms of evidence implies that a dated attestation alone could provide evidence of compliance. An attestation alone would not represent sufficient evidence to support a conclusion of compliance with encroachment limits only of the absence of an outage.

	
	Response:  Thank you for your comment.  Real time observations of an encroachment into the MVCD is a violation of the standard and should be documented and reported.

	42
	Western Area Power Administration
	Yes
	However, the last sentence added to the measure is imprecise and introduces undesirable subjectivity and confusion to the process for determining a compliance violation.

	
	Response:  Thank you for your comment.  Note to SDT:  see Duke’s suggested language in comment 16.

	43
	Southern California Edison Company
	Yes
	SCE generally agrees with the revisions to M1 and M2, however we would suggest the last sentence of the second paragraphs in both M1 and M2 be modified to read: M1- Multiple Sustained Outages on an individual line, if caused by the same vegetation, will be reported as one outage regardless of the actual number of outages within a 24-hour period. If an investigation of a Fault, by a qualified person, confirms that a vegetation encroachment, as described in R1 items 2-4 (above), occurred within the MVCD occurred, then it shall be considered a Real-time observation.M2- Multiple Sustained Outages on an individual line, if caused by the same vegetation, will be reported as one outage regardless of the actual number of outages within a 24-hour period. If an investigation of a Fault, by a qualified person, confirms that a vegetation encroachment, as described in R2 items 2-4 (above), occurred within the MVCD occurred, then it shall be considered a Real-time observation.

	
	Response: Thank you for your comment.  Note to SDT:  see this language and Duke proposed change in comment 16.

	44
	Tampa Electric Company
	Yes
	These changes allow for qualified review of field findings.

	
	Response:  Thank you for your comment.

	45
	Entergy Services
	Yes
	 We agree, IF the determination is made by a Qualified Person to have been caused by vegetation breaking the MVCD (if not breaking MVCD in real time when observed) based on close observation/inspection and hard evidence that a Flashover occurred, and that there is no evidence that the issues spotted on the tree were caused by environmental or biological symptoms or stressors of the tree in question.  Hard evidence has to be present to classify the item as a vegetation outage if the tree is not within MVCD when the real time observation is made.....an assumption cannot be made that vegetation was the cause of an outage if the tree is situated at a distance that is greater than MVCD when observed unless there is hard evidence supporting the flashover as determined by a qualified person. 

	
	Response:  Thank you for your comment.
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